

S232622

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AARON LEIDER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JOHN LEWIS, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 27 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second
Appellate District, Case No. B244414



OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael N. Feuer, City Attorney (No. 111529)
John A. Carvalho, Deputy City Attorney (No. 189895)
200 N. Main Street, City Hall East 7th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 978-8184; john.carvalho@lacity.org

Kathryn E. Karcher (No. 125073)
Karcher Harmes PS
401 B Street, Suite 2450
San Diego, California 92101
(206) 335-1631; kathryn@karcherappeals.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants JOHN R. LEWIS and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY.....	4
A. Factual Summary.....	4
1. The Parties.....	4
2. The LA Zoo.....	5
3. The City Council Twice Voted to Build the New Elephant Exhibit.....	5
4. The Elephant Exhibit and the Elephants.....	7
a. The Exhibit's Architectural Features.....	7
b. The LA Zoo's Elephants.....	9
(1) Tina and Jewel Were Rescued From an Abusive Texas Home.....	9
(2) The San Diego Zoo Selected the LA Zoo to Be Tina and Jewel's Home.....	9
c. Billy Had Long Been Managed With Protected Contact.....	11
d. The Elephants' Interactions With Each Other.....	12
B. Procedural Summary.....	12
1. Leider Filed a Taxpayer Action, the Trial Court Granted Summary Judgment, and the Court of Appeal Reversed.....	12
2. Leider Amended His Complaint, Alleging the City and Lewis Committed Additional Crimes.....	13

3. The City and Lewis Asserted by Demurrer and Writ Petition That Civil Code Section 3369 Bars This Action.	15
4. The Trial.....	16
5. The Statement of Decision.	16
a. The Court’s Framework.	16
b. The Court Found Illegal Expenditures Based Upon Penal Code Violations.	17
(1) The Court Found Leider Entitled to an Injunction Under Penal Code Section 597t to Exercise the Elephants and Rototill the Exhibit’s Soil.....	17
(2) Leider Did Not Prove the City and Lewis Generally Abused Elephants in Violation of Penal Code Section 596.5, But the Court Enjoined Any Future Use of Bullhooks or Electric Shock.....	18
(3) Leider Was Not Entitled to Relief Under the Other Statutes He Pled.....	20
c. Leider Did Not Show Actionable Waste or Injury to City Property.....	20
6. The Final Judgment and Appeals.....	21
7. The Court of Appeal’s Decision.	21
IV. CIVIL CODE SECTION 3369 BARS TAXPAYER ACTIONS THAT SEEK TO ENJOIN ANIMAL ABUSE CRIMES.....	23
A. The Standard of Review Is De Novo.	23

B. The Statutory Scheme for Equitable Relief Includes Civil Code Section 3369’s Bar Against Enforcing Criminal Laws in Equity.	23
1. Civil Code Section 3369 Bars Seeking Equitable Relief Against Violating Criminal Laws Unless a Statutory Exception Exists.....	23
2. The Statute’s Purpose Is to Protect the Accused From Losing Fundamental Rights in Equitable Courts.	25
3. Civil Code Section 3369 Enforces the District Attorney’s Primacy in Making Charging Decisions.....	30
4. The Supreme Court in <i>Schur</i> Applied the Bar of Civil Code Section 3369 to a Taxpayer Action Against a City.	32
a. The Facts and Holdings of <i>Schur</i>	32
b. Leider’s Action Is Like <i>Schur</i> ’s—Both Are Barred.....	36
5. The Legislature’s 1977 Amendment to Civil Code Section 3369 Did Not Add Taxpayer Actions to Its Exceptions.	39
a. The Legislature Intended to Move the Unfair Competition Law Out of the Wrong Code, Not Substantively Change the Law.	39
b. The Legislative History Confirms the Plain Meaning Analysis.	44
C. Code of Civil Procedure Section 526a Is Not an Exception to the Bar Against Enforcing Penal Laws in Equitable Courts.....	50

1. Three Times When the Subject Was Before It, the Legislature Declined to Except Taxpayer Actions From Civil Code Section 3369.....	50
2. The Court Should Not Imply an Exception to Civil Code Section 3369 for Taxpayer Actions.	53
D. The Errors Were Prejudicial.	59
V. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE CITY AND LEWIS FROM ASSERTING CIVIL CODE SECTION 3369.	59
A. To Be Law of the Case, a Prior Appellate Decision Must Have Determined the Issue in Question.....	59
B. The Court of Appeal Did Not Implicitly Decide the City and Lewis’s Civil Code Section 3369 Defense in the Earlier Appeal.	61
C. Assuming Law of the Case Applies, the Exception for an Unjust Decision Also Applies.	67
VI. THE AWARD OF COSTS TO LEIDER MUST BE REVERSED IF THE JUDGMENT IS REVERSED.....	70
VII. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. California Exposition and State Fairs</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1286	58, 68
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136	58
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	29
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94, 109.....	41
<i>Carter v. Chotiner</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 288.....	25
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	59
<i>Casterson v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 177	23
<i>Chiatello v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472	57, 59
<i>City of Vernon v. Superior Court</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 839.....	38
<i>Cole v. Rush</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 345.....	2, 49, 52
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211.....	47
<i>Culp v. City of Los Angeles</i> (Sept. 23, 2009, B208520) [nonpub. opn.]	13, 62, 68

<i>Daar v. Alvord</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 480.....	57, 59
<i>DiGenova v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 167.....	60
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442.....	30
<i>Eldridge v. Burns</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 907.....	61
<i>England v. Hospital of the Good Samaritan</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 791.....	67
<i>Estate of Horman</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 62.....	passim
<i>Grant v. List & Lathrop</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 993	70
<i>Greene v. Bank of America</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 922	63
<i>Hale v. Southern California IPA Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 919	44
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150.....	16
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 349	51, 57, 59
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480	45
<i>International Assn. of Cleaning and Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 418.....	28

<i>Klauber v. San Diego Street Car Co.</i> (1893) 98 Cal. 105.....	67
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888.....	60
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	29, 41
<i>Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Bank</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601.....	44
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> B230233.....	15
<i>McDowell v. Watson</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155.....	47
<i>Monterey Club v. Superior Court</i> (1941) 48 Cal.App.2d 131.....	28
<i>Morohoshi v. Pacific Home</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 482.....	68, 69
<i>Nally v. Grace Community Church of the Valley</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278.....	60, 64, 66, 69, 70
<i>Nathan H. Schur v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 11.....	passim
<i>Neocal Enterprises, Inc. v. Cal-Neva Lodge, Inc.</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 799.....	66
<i>Oldstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 804.....	45
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580.....	30

<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	68
<i>People v. Lim</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 872.....	passim
<i>People v. Municipal Court</i> (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 193.....	31
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891.....	48, 51
<i>People v. Seccombe</i> (1930) 103 Cal.App. 306.....	25, 26, 30
<i>Perrin v. Mountain View Mausoleum Assn.</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 669.....	24
<i>Pigeon Point Ranch, Inc. v. Perot</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 227.....	60
<i>Post v. Prati</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 626.....	47
<i>Puritan Leasing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 140.....	65, 66
<i>Ross v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899.....	38, 69
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	53, 54
<i>Salem v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 595.....	44
<i>Samuels v. Mix</i> (1999) 22 Cal.4th 1	47
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	23

<i>Searle v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 425.....	67
<i>Sefton v. Sefton</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 159	63
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893.....	46
<i>Simpson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 271.....	35
<i>Southland Mechanical Constructors Corp. v. Nixen</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 417.....	47
<i>Stegner v. Bahr and Ledoyen, Inc.</i> (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 220.....	29
<i>Stone Street Capital, LLC v. California State Lottery Com.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109	55
<i>Sundance v. Municipal Court</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1101.....	21, 57
<i>Tafoya v. Hastings College</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 437.....	47
<i>Torres v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 771	2, 40, 49, 54
<i>Vesely v. Sager</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153.....	2
<i>Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 298	64, 66

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17206.....	42
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17207.....	42

Civ. Code, § 3274	23, 41
Civ. Code, § 3367	23, 24, 41
Civ. Code, § 3368	24, 41
Civ. Code, § 3369	passim
Civ. Code, § 3479	27
Civ. Code, § 3480	27
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (m)(2)	62
Code Civ. Proc., § 475	59
Code Civ. Proc., § 526a	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 647	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1, subd. (a)(1)	21
Code Civ. Proc., § 1218	38
Code Civ. Proc., § 1859	40
Code Civ. Proc., § 2015.5	44
Pen. Code, § 596.5	passim
Pen. Code, § 597	14, 20, 58
Pen. Code, § 597.1	14, 20
Pen. Code, § 597t	3, 17, 18, 58
Prob. Code, § 1026	66

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13	59
----------------------------------	----

Regulations and Rules of Court

9 C.F.R., § 3.128..... 20
Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 3-120 38

Other Authorities

Stats. 1933, ch. 953, § 1, p. 2482..... 40, 41
